
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information 
                                 Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 
meeting 
  

 

Northern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 13th February, 2013 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of 
the meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2013 as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. 
 
A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 

• Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the 
Ward Member 

• The relevant Town/Parish Council 
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 
• Objectors 
• Supporters 
• Applicants 

 
5. 12/4108M-Replacement dwelling house, 43a, Mobberley Road, Knutsford, 

Cheshire for Mr Steve Kilgour  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 
 To consider the above application. 

 
6. 12/4532M-Removal of Condition 5 (Servicing Plan), 6 (Films/Transfers) and 

7(Renewable Energy Measures) on Planning Application 12/2073C - Change of 
Use of Ground and First Floors of no. 36 Castle Street from Office (Class B1) to 
Retail (Class A1), Internal Subdivision and Alterations Together with the 
Demolition of Retail Units nos 22, 24 and 26 Castle Street and nos 25, 25B, 25C 
Castle Street Mall to Facilitate the Development of a Two Storey Building to 
Adjoin no.36 Castle Street for the Provision of Three Retail Units (Ground and 
First Floor) with Offices Above (Second Floor), External Alterations And 
Associated Works 22, 24, 26 & 36 Castle Street; 25, 25B & 25C Castle Street 
Mall; Macclesfield For John Sullivan, Eskmuir Securities Limited (Pages 17 - 26) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
7. 12/4544M-Retrospective change of use of existing building from B8 to provide a 

combined B2 & B8 use, Unit 8, Star Business park, Congleton Road, North 
Rode for Mrs Nikki Taylor, John Taylor Engineering Services Ltd  (Pages 27 - 
32) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
8. 12/4295M-Joint authority application with Cheshire West - New glasshouse, Les 

Halman Nurseries, Parkside Farm, Crown Lane, Lower Peover, Knutsford for Mr 
L Halman  (Pages 33 - 38) 

 
 To consider the above application. 

 
9. Amendments to S106 Legal Agreements for Affordable Housing  (Pages 39 - 40) 
 
 To consider the above report. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 23rd January, 2013 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, L Brown, B Burkhill, K Edwards, H Gaddum, 
A Harewood, L Jeuda, J Macrae, D Mahon, D Neilson, P Raynes and 
D Stockton 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Miss J Adeniran (Planning Solicitor), Mr P Hooley (Northern Area Manager), 
Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer) and Mr P Wakefield (Principal 
Planning Officer) 

 
 

94 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs O Hunter. 
 

95 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
None. 
 

96 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2012 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

97 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

98 12/4247M-THE USE OF LAND FOR THE STATIONING OF CARAVANS 
FOR RESIDENTIAL PURPOSES FOR 1NO - GYPSY PITCH, 
TOGETHER WITH THE FORMATION OF ADDITIONAL HARD 
STANDING AND UTILITY/DAYROOM ANCILLARY TO THAT USE, 
LAND TO THE NORTH WEST OF, MOOR LANE, WILMSLOW FOR 
JOHN ALLAN  
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor G Barton, the Ward Councillor attended the meeting and spoke 
in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reason set out in the report the application be refused for the 
following reason:- 
 

1. The site lies within the North Cheshire Green Belt as defined by 
the Development Plan. The proposed development is 
inappropriate development in the Green Belt, and results in a 
loss of openness and encroachment into the countryside.  It is 
not considered that the unmet need for gypsy accommodation in 
the area and other material considerations advanced by the 
applicant amount to very special circumstances that would 
clearly outweigh the identified harm to the Green Belt.  The 
proposal is therefore contrary to policies GC1 and DC31 of the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan, the National Planning Policy 
Framework and Planning policy for traveller sites. 

 
99 12/4294M-DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING DWELLING AND 

CONSTRUCTION OF A REPLACEMENT 2 & 1/2 STOREY DWELLING 
WITH A BASEMENT AND ATTACHED TRIPLE GARAGE AND 
ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING, 20, FLETSAND ROAD, WILMSLOW, 
CHESHIRE FOR S MULCHAND  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor R Menlove, the Ward Councillor and Christian Brenninkmeijer, 
an objector attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 

1. The proposal, by virtue of excessive scale, massing, footprint and 
site coverage would be out of scale with adjoining buildings, the site 
itself and the character of the low density housing area. The 
proposal is therefore contrary to polcies DC1 and H12 of the 
Macclesfield Borough Local Plan (which are consistent with chapter 
7 of the NPPF, requiring good design). 
 

2. The scale, massing and siting of the proposed development would 
be overbearing to neighbouring property, in particular No. 22 
Fletsand Road, causing a significant injury to amenity contrary to 
policy DC3 of the Local Plan and bullet point 4 of paragraph 17 
(core principles) of the NPPF. 

 

Page 2



(This decision was contrary to the Officers recommendation of approval). 
 

100 WITHDRAWN-12/4169M-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGE, 
ERECTION OF SIDE AND REAR EXTENSIONS TO FORM NEW 
INTEGRAL AND DETACHED GARAGING, EXTENDED LIVING 
ACCOMMODATION INCLUDING REMODELLING OF ELEVATIONS, 
TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPE WORKS, 2, HOLT 
GARDENS, BLAKELEY LANE, MOBBERLEY, KNUTSFORD, 
CHESHIRE FOR MR GARETH RUSSELL  
 
This application was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 

101 12/4353M-FULL PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE 
DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING FORMER COUNTY HOTEL BUILDING 
AND CONSTRUCTION OF 14 NO. RESIDENTIAL UNITS WITH CAR 
PARKING AND ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING AND EXTERNAL 
WORKS, COUNTY HOTEL, HARDEN PARK, ALDERLEY EDGE, 
CHESHIRE FOR THE SEDDON PENSION SCHEME  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be delegated to Development Management & Building 
Control Manager in consultation with the Chairman & Ward Councillor to 
approve subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement comprising the 
following Heads of Terms:- 
 
63,000 for additions, enhancements and improvements at the following 
existing play and amenity sites; Alderley Park, Beech Road Play area, 
Chorley Hall, Beech Road and Heyes Lane Allotments, and; 
 
£7,000 for the off-site provision of recreation/outdoor sport (outdoor sports 
facilities and pitches, courts, greens and supporting facilities/infrastructure) 
at Alderley Park and Chorley Hall Playing Field 
 
Affordable Housing commuted sum in lieu of affordable housing  for the 
provision of affordable housing within Alderely Edge such to be agreed. 
 
And subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                   

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                

3. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                

4. A06EX      -  Materials as application                                                                               

5. A23GR      -  Pile Driving (details to be submitted)                                                            

6. A22GR      -  Protection from noise during construction (hours of 
construction)                                                                                                                               

Page 3



7. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details                                                             

8. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                      

9. Scheme for noise mitigation to be submitted (acoustic survey)                                        

10. Gas protection measures to be submitted                                                                                                                     

11. Arboricultural works to be carried out with submitted Arboricultural 
Statement                                                                                                                                          

12. Development shall be carried out in full accordance with submitted 
Ecological Scoping Survey                                                                                                

13. Breeding birds survey to be submitted 

(The meeting adjourned at 4.05 pm and reconvened at 4.10pm). 
 

102 12/3845M-VARIATION OF CONDITION 2 & 17 PLANNING 
APPLICATION 10/2927M RELATING TO WINDOWS AND TREES, ST 
JOHN THE BAPTIST CHURCH, CHURCH STREET, BOLLINGTON, 
CHESHIRE FOR THE SIMPLY GROUP  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the Deed of variation to the legal agreement attached to the 
original planning permission 10/2927P to refer to this application 
(reference number 12/3845M) and subject to the following conditions:- 

 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development                                                                  

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                

3. A06EX      -  Materials as application                                                                               

4. A11EX      -  Details to be approved - bin store                                                                 

5. A02HA      -  Construction of access                                                                                 

6. A08HA      -  Gates set back from footway/carriageway                                                   

7. A01TR      -  Tree retention                                                                                               

8. A02TR      -  Tree protection                                                                                              

9. A01LS      -  Landscaping - submission of details with replacement 
tree(s) of appropraite species                                                                                           

10. A04LS      -  Landscaping (implementation)                                                                          

11. A03TR      -  Construction specification/method statement                                                               

12. A21EX      -  Roof lights set flush                                                                                                      

13. Contaminated land                                                                                                           

14. Enhancement for bats                                                                                                        

15. External lighting details to be approved                                                                                    

Page 4



16. Sample of air vent to be submitted     

 

 

 
 

103 12/4636C-GARAGE COVERSION INTO ANCILLARY 
ACCOMMODATION, 33, MILLMEAD, RODE HEATH, STOKE ON 
TRENT, CHESHIRE FOR MR ANDREW BARRATT  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be approved 
subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                   

2. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                

3. A06EX      -  Materials as application 

4. Use to remain ancillary to dwelling known as 33 Millmead                                               

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.32 pm 
 

Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 5



This p
[...]
            

5. A12LS      -  Landscaping to include details of boundary treatment                                                      

6. A05LS      -  Landscaping - implementation                                                                                          

7. Pile Driving Operations                                                                                                                          

8. Removal of permitted development rights                                                                                             

9. Proposed land levels                                                                                                                             

10. Drainage Details                                                                                                                                    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 16



 
   Application No: 12/4532M 

 
   Location: 22, 24, 26 & 36 CASTLE STREET; 25, 25B & 25C CASTLE STREET 

MALL; MACCLESFIELD 
 

   Proposal: Removal of Condition 5 (Servicing Plan), 6 (Films/Transfers) and 
7(Renewable Energy Measures) on Planning Application 12/2073C - 
Change of Use of Ground and First Floors of no. 36 Castle Street from 
Office (Class B1) to Retail (Class A1), Internal Subdivision and Alterations 
Together with the Demolition of Retail Units nos 22, 24 and 26 Castle 
Street and nos 25, 25B, 25C Castle Street Mall to Facilitate the 
Development of a Two Storey Building to Adjoin no.36 Castle Street for 
the Provision of Three Retail Units (Ground and First Floor) with Offices 
Above (Second Floor), External Alterations and Associated Works. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

John Sullivan, Eskmuir Securities Limited 

   Expiry Date: 
 

26-Feb-2013 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 1st February 20
[...]
ally listed building. However, it is duly acknowledged that the original 
wording of the condition could be considered too restrictive in its current format. In order to 
approach decision making in a positive way, the LPA is suggesting the condition be revised 
as follows:- 
 
  
“The shopfront windows must be used for display purposes and the window glass of the 
shopfront shall not be painted or otherwise obscured.” 
 
Reason 
To ensure that the external appearance of the building is satisfactory and contributes to the 
character and appearance of the area, and in order that the special architectural and historic 
interest of this building is safeguarded and to safeguard the appearance and character of the 
shopping street and to minimise visual intrusion in accordance with policies DC1, DC2, BE1, 
BE2 of the Macclesfield Local Plan 2004 and guidance within The Framework. 
 
 
Condition 7 
 
Condition 7 is as follows:- 
 
Prior to the commencement of development, details of renewable energy measures to provide 
for a minimum of 10% of the predicted energy requirements of the development shall be 
submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Such measures shall be 
installed in full prior to the first occupation of the building and thereafter be so retained. 
 
Reason:- In the interests of sustainable development and in accordance with policy EM18 
within the North West Regional Spatial Strategy 2021 and guidance within The Framework. 
 
The Officers Report indicates that:- 
 
Policy EM18 states that in advance of local targets being set, new non residential 
developments above a threshold of 1,000m² should secure at least 10% of their predicted 
energy requirements from decentralised and renewable or low-carbon sources, unless it can 
be demonstrated by the applicant that this is not feasible or viable. No such information has 
been forthcoming and therefore at the time of writing this report, it is recommended that a 
condition be imposed 
[...]
ns with the applicant to try and find solutions to 
problem and by providing advice to the applicant/agent during the course of the application on 
potential problems and possible solutions. 
 
 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions 

 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                                                                                 

2. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                                                             

3. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                                                 

4. Submission of detailed elevational and cross sectional drawings of windows                                                 

5. No films or transfers shall be attached to the windows internally or externally without 
the prior written consent of  the Local Planning Authority                                                                                                             

6. Details of finish and construction materials for rainwater goods to be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority                                                                                                                    

7. Prior to the commencement of any internal alterations details of a photographic record 
of the internal subdivisions of the building shall be submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority                                                                          

8. Drainage details to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority                                                                                                                                                                   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



 
 

 
(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 26



 
 

   Application No: 12/4544M 
 

   Location: UNIT 8, STAR BUSINESS PARK, CONGLETON ROAD, NORTH RODE, 
SK11 9JA 
 

   Proposal: Retrospective change of use of existing building from B8 to provide a 
combined B2 & B8 use. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mrs Nikki Taylor, John Taylor Engineering Services Ltd 

   Expiry Date: 
 

26-Feb-2012 

 
 
Date Report Prepared: 4th February 2013 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REASON FOR REPORT 
This Small Scale Major Development exceeds 1,000 square metres and in line with the 
Council’s constitution is referred to the Northern Planning Committee. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
The proposal site is located off Congleton Road. The site is located in countryside beyond the 
Green Belt with open fields to the North, South and East of the site. Forward of the site to the 
west is the A536 Congleton Road, the Chain and Gate public house, Cheekies Nursery and 
New Pastures Farm. The site is situated in a large area of hard standing with car parking, 
ample turning space, access is gained from the A536. 
 
DETAILS OF PROPOSAL 
This application is for partially change of use of the existing building from a purely B8 use to a 
combined B2 & B8 use. No external alterations are proposed.  
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
10/4491M Proposed COU of part of existing ancillary offices, canteen & toilet 

facilities, with incidental external alterations. Approved. 
99/1798P Warehouse and Extension and Revised Car and Lorry Parking. 

Approved. 
99/1180P Warehouse Extension. Approved. 
 
POLICIES 
 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
Refuse  
 
MAIN ISSUES 
Impact on: open countryside, residential amenity & highway safety  

Agenda Item 7Page 27



Regional Spatial Strategy 
DP1 (Spatial principles applicable to development management) 
DP2 (Promote Sustainable Communities) 
DP3 (Promote Sustainable Economic Development) 
DP6 (Marry Opportunity and Need) 
DP7 (Criteria to promote environmental quality) 
[...]
nded for refusal. 
 
 
Application for Full Planning 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Refuse for the following reasons 

 
1. R04MS      -  Insufficient information                                                                                                     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2013. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 38



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
NORTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date of meeting: 13 February 2013 
Report of: Development Management & Building Control Manager 
Title: Amendments to s106 legal agreements for affordable housing 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To consider the proposed delegation of amendments to legal agreements 
considered by Area Committee(s) in respect of affordable housing tenure. 
 
2 Decision Required 
 
2.1 To agree that Authority be delegated to the Development Management 
and Building Control Manager, in consultation with the Chairman of the Area 
Planning Committee (depending on which Committee passed the original 
resolution to approve), to amend, where necessary any resolution relating to 
the provision of affordable housing to allow for variation in the provision of 
social or affordable rented units instead of the original resolution. 
 
3 Background 
 
3.1 A number of planning applications are presented to Planning Committee, 
which are subsequently resolved to be approved subject to legal agreements.  
These agreements often involve the provision of affordable housing, split into 
social rented or affordable rented and resolutions made accordingly. 
 
3.2 Members may be aware that increasingly applications have been brought 
back to Committee for changes to the percentage split of social or affordable 
rented.  These changes are often a result of discussions between colleagues 
in Housing about the suitability of the tenure to meet the needs in the area at 
the appropriate time.  It has recently become more prevalent due to the 
continuing economic situation. 
 
3.3 Many of these update reports back to Committee are short, and are 
normally readily accepted by Members.  However it can cause an additional 
delay in the decision making process due to the Committee schedule, as well 
as additional work for officers that may otherwise not be needed. 
 
3.4 This delegation would only affect the specific change to affordable 
housing tenure.  Any other changes, such as number of affordable housing 
units would still need to be referred back to the relevant Area Committee. 
 
3.5 It should be noted that a similar arrangement has been previously agreed 
for applications that are presented to Strategic Planning Board, so this would 
give consistency across the Planning Committees. 
. 

Agenda Item 9Page 39



 
4 Conclusion 
 
4.1 On the basis of the above, the proposed amendment to the wording of the 
resolution is considered to be acceptable. 
 
5 Recommendation 
 
5.1 That Committee resolve that Authority be delegated to the Development 
Management and Building Control Manager, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Area Planning Committee (depending on which Committee 
passed the original resolution to approve), to amend, where necessary any 
resolution relating to the provision of affordable housing to allow for the 
provision of social or affordable rented units. 
 
6 Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications. 
 
7 Legal Implications 
 
7.1 The Borough Solicitor has been consulted on the proposals and raised no 
objections 
 
8 Risk Assessment 
 
8.1 There are no risks associated with this decision. 
 
9 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
9.1 To allow negotiations in respect of the Section 106 to progress to signing, 
to enable development works to commence in a timely fashion to assist in 
delivering the 5 year housing land supply for the Borough. 
 
 
For further information: 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Rachel Bailey 
Officer: Peter Hooley – Northern Area Manager 
Tel No: 01625 383705 
Email: peter.hooley@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Page 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	5 12/4108M-Replacement dwelling house, 43a, Mobberley Road, Knutsford, Cheshire for Mr Steve Kilgour
	6 12/4532M-Removal of Condition 5 (Servicing Plan), 6 (Films/Transfers) and 7(Renewable Energy Measures) on Planning Application 12/2073C - Change of Use of Ground and First Floors of no. 36 Castle Street from Office (Class B1) to Retail (Class A1), Internal Subdivision and Alterations Together with the Demolition of Retail Units nos 22, 24 and 26 Castle Street and nos 25, 25B, 25C Castle Street Mall to Facilitate the Development of a Two Storey Building to Adjoin no.36 Castle Street for the Provi
	7 12/4544M-Retrospective change of use of existing building from B8 to provide a combined B2 & B8 use, Unit 8, Star Business park, Congleton Road, North Rode for Mrs Nikki Taylor, John Taylor Engineering Services Ltd
	8 12/4295M-Joint authority application with Cheshire West - New glasshouse, Les Halman Nurseries, Parkside Farm, Crown Lane, Lower Peover, Knutsford for Mr L Halman
	9 Amendments to S106 Legal Agreements for Affordable Housing



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 13th February, 2013 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R West (Chairman) 
Councillor W Livesley (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, L Brown, B Burkhill, K Edwards, H Gaddum, 
A Harewood, O Hunter, J Macrae, D Mahon, D Neilson, D Stockton and 
G Boston 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Miss J Adeniran (Planning Solicitor), Mr P Hooley (Northern Area Manager), 
Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer), Miss L Thompson (Planning 
Officer) and Mr H Roscoe (Environmental Health Officer) 

 
104 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs L Jeuda and P 
Raynes. 
 
Councillor G Boston acted as a Substitute for Councillor Mrs L Jeuda. 
 

105 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
Councillor Mrs O Hunter declared a non pecuniary interest in respect of 
application 12/4108M by virtue of the fact that she owned a garage to the 
rear of the development site.  As Ward Councillor she exercised her right 
to speak and then left the meeting prior to any further discussions. 
 
In the interest of openness all Councillors declared that in respect of 
application 12/4532M they had received correspondence from Savills. 
 

106 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman subject to it being noted that any future minutes refer to an 
adjournment as a short break rather than specifying the time the meeting 
was adjourned and then reconvened. 
 

107 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 



 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

108 12/4108M-REPLACEMENT DWELLING HOUSE, 43A, 
MOBBERLEY ROAD, KNUTSFORD, CHESHIRE FOR MR STEVE 
KILGOUR  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Councillor Mrs O Hunter, the Ward Councillor, Elizabeth Rylands, an 
objector and Mr Kilgour, the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application.  In addition the Northern Area Manager read out 
a statement on behalf of the Ward Councillor, Councillor P Raynes.  
Councillor Mrs O Hunter requested that it be noted she had also called in 
the application). 
 
(Councillor Mrs O Hunter left the meeting after she had spoken and did not 
return). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason:- 
 
A lack of parking provision leading to on street parking and the detrimental 
impact on the local highway network.  In addition it was considered that 
there was no lawfully established residential use on the site and therefore 
no fallback position to justify a lack of parking provision. 
 
(This decision was contrary to the Officers recommendation of approval). 
 

109 12/4532M-REMOVAL OF CONDITION 5 (SERVICING PLAN), 6 
(FILMS/TRANSFERS) AND 7(RENEWABLE ENERGY MEASURES) ON 
PLANNING APPLICATION 12/2073C - CHANGE OF USE OF GROUND 
AND FIRST FLOORS OF NO. 36 CASTLE STREET FROM OFFICE 
(CLASS B1) TO RETAIL (CLASS A1), INTERNAL SUBDIVISION AND 
ALTERATIONS TOGETHER WITH THE DEMOLITION OF RETAIL 
UNITS NOS 22, 24 AND 26 CASTLE STREET AND NOS 25, 25B, 25C 
CASTLE STREET MALL TO FACILITATE THE DEVELOPMENT OF A 
TWO STOREY BUILDING TO ADJOIN NO.36 CASTLE STREET FOR 
THE PROVI  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Meryl Lewis attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons in the report and in the update report to Committee 
the application be approved subject to the following conditions:- 



 
1. A03FP      -  Commencement of development (3 years)                                                   

2. A02EX      -  Submission of samples of building materials                                                

3. A01AP      -  Development in accord with approved plans                                                

4. Submission of detailed elevational and cross sectional drawings of 
windows 

5. The shopfront windows must be used for display purposes and the 
window glass of the shopfront shall not be painted or otherwise 
obscured                                                                                                                                                                                     

6. Details of finish and construction materials for rainwater goods to be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority                              

7. Prior to the commencement of any internal alterations details of a 
photographic record of the internal subdivisions of the building shall 
be submitted to the Local Planning Authority                                                                         

8. Drainage details to be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority                                                                                                   

 
(The meeting adjourned for a short break.  Councillor B Livesley left the 
meeting and did not return). 
 

110 12/4544M-RETROSPECTIVE CHANGE OF USE OF EXISTING 
BUILDING FROM B8 TO PROVIDE A COMBINED B2 & B8 USE, UNIT 
8, STAR BUSINESS PARK, CONGLETON ROAD, NORTH RODE FOR 
MRS NIKKI TAYLOR, JOHN TAYLOR ENGINEERING SERVICES LTD  
 
Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
(Nikki Taylor, the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in respect of 
the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be delegated to Development Management and 
Building Control Officer in consultation with the Chairman and Ward 
Councillor to approve subject to conditions (including agreed mitigation 
scheme for noise impact and restriction on hours of operation). 
 
(This decision was contrary to the Officers recommendation of refusal). 
 
(Prior to consideration of the following application, Councillor Mrs A 
Harewood left the meeting and did not return). 
 

111 12/4295M-JOINT AUTHORITY APPLICATION WITH CHESHIRE 
WEST - NEW GLASSHOUSE, LES HALMAN NURSERIES, PARKSIDE 
FARM, CROWN LANE, LOWER PEOVER, KNUTSFORD FOR MR L 
HALMAN  
 



Consideration was given to the above application. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That for the reasons set out in the report the application be refused for the 
following reason:- 
 
1.R04MS      -  Insufficient information                                                                                         

 
112 AMENDMENTS TO S106 LEGAL AGREEMENTS FOR 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the proposed delegation of 
amendments to legal agreements considered by Area Committees in 
respect of affordable housing tenure. 
 
Applications subject to legal agreements involving the provision of 
affordable housing had increasingly been brought back to Committee with 
requests for changes to the affordable housing tenure, causing a delay in 
the decision-making process.  The proposed delegation would allow 
negotiations in respect of legal agreements to progress to signing, 
enabling development works to commence in a timely fashion and 
assisting in delivering the 5 year housing land supply for the Borough. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Authority be delegated to the Development Management and 
Building Control Manager, in consultation with firstly the Chairman of the 
Area Planning Committee (depending on which Committee passed the 
original resolution to approve) and the relevant Ward Councillor and 
secondly with the Strategic Housing and Development Manager to amend, 
where necessary any resolution relating to the provision of affordable 
housing to allow for variations between social rented tenures and between 
the various types of intermediate tenure such as shared ownership, shared 
equity and discount for sale instead of the original resolution. 
 
Such a delegation to pertain until such time as a new local plan is adopted.  
For the avoidance of doubt this delegation does not extend to variation 
from rented (social or affordable) to intermediate tenure or vice versa. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.20 pm 
 

Councillor R West (Chairman) 
 

 


